

**2003 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: 11/15/2002

Received By: **dkennedy**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 267-9546**

By/Representing: **Jablonsky**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **dkennedy**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Health - miscellaneous**

Extra Copies: **RLR**

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Jablonsky -

---

**Topic:**

BB0210, Rural health dental services

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u>         | <u>Reviewed</u>        | <u>Typed</u>           | <u>Proofed</u> | <u>Submitted</u>       | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|----------------|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| /?           |                        |                        |                        |                |                        |                 | S&L             |
| /1           | dkennedy<br>12/04/2002 | kfollett<br>12/04/2002 | chaskett<br>12/11/2002 |                | sbasford<br>12/11/2002 |                 | S&L             |
|              |                        | kfollett<br>12/06/2002 |                        |                |                        |                 |                 |

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u>         | <u>Reviewed</u>       | <u>Typed</u>           | <u>Proofed</u> | <u>Submitted</u>       | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| /2           | dkennedy<br>12/27/2002 | kgilfoy<br>12/27/2002 | rschluet<br>12/30/2002 | _____          | lemery<br>12/30/2002   |                 | S&L             |
| /3           | dkennedy<br>01/25/2003 | kgilfoy<br>01/27/2003 | rschluet<br>01/27/2003 | _____          | amentkow<br>01/27/2003 |                 |                 |

FE Sent For:

<END>

**2003 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Bill**

Received: **11/15/2002**

Received By: **dkennedy**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 267-9546**

By/Representing: **Jablonsky**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **dkennedy**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Health - miscellaneous**

Extra Copies: **RLR**

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

DOA:.....Jablonsky -

---

**Topic:**

BB0210, Rural health dental services

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u>         | <u>Reviewed</u>  | <u>Typed</u>           | <u>Proofed</u> | <u>Submitted</u>       | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|------------------------|--|------------------------|----------------|------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| /?           |                        |  |                        |                |                        |                 | S&L             |
| /1           | dkennedy<br>12/04/2002 | kfollett<br>12/04/2002<br>kfollett<br>12/06/2002<br>13-1/27<br>kmy | chaskett<br>12/11/2002 |                | sbasford<br>12/11/2002 |                 | S&L             |

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u>         | <u>Reviewed</u>       | <u>Typed</u>           | <u>Proofed</u> | <u>Submitted</u>     | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| /2           | dkennedy<br>12/27/2002 | kgilfoy<br>12/27/2002 | rschluet<br>12/30/2002 | _____          | lemery<br>12/30/2002 |                 |                 |

FE Sent For:

<END>

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 11/15/2002

Received By: dkennedy

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 267-9546

By/Representing: Jablonsky

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: dkennedy

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Health - miscellaneous

Extra Copies: RLR

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Jablonsky -

Topic:

BB0210, Rural health dental services

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u> | <u>Reviewed</u> | <u>Typed</u> | <u>Proofed</u> | <u>Submitted</u> | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------|------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| /?           |                |                 |              |                |                  |                 | S&L             |

|    |                        |                        |                        |  |                        |  |  |
|----|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|------------------------|--|--|
| /1 | dkennedy<br>12/04/2002 | kfollett<br>12/04/2002 | chaskett<br>12/11/2002 |  | sbasford<br>12/11/2002 |  |  |
|----|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|------------------------|--|--|

kfollett  
12/06/2002  
12 - 12/27  
KMG

*[Signature]*  
12-30-02

FE Sent For:

**<END>**

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 11/15/2002

Received By: dkennedy

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 267-9546

By/Representing: Jablonsky

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: dkennedy

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Health - miscellaneous

Extra Copies: RLR

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Jablonsky - BB0210,

---

Topic:

~~Dental programs at federally qualified health centers~~ Rural health dental services

---

Instructions:

See Attached

---

Drafting History:

| <u>Vers.</u> | <u>Drafted</u> | <u>Reviewed</u>                  | <u>Typed</u>  | <u>Proofed</u>   | <u>Submitted</u> | <u>Jacketed</u> | <u>Required</u> |
|--------------|----------------|----------------------------------|---------------|------------------|------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| FE Sent For: |                | 1/1 KJF<br>12/5<br>1-12/5<br>Kmg | 1-12/9<br>cph | 1/12/9<br>rs/cph |                  |                 | <END>           |

**TELEPHONE DRAFTING INSTRUCTIONS**

Drafting instructions received by Debora Kennedy.

DATE: 12/03/02

CONVERSATION WITH: Sue Jablonsky

OF:

TELEPHONE NO:

REGARDING LRB # OR DRAFT TOPIC: -0733

INSTRUCTIONS: From DAK: Should programs currently under s. 146.65 be reviewed at the fy 02-03 level?

JAB: Yes



# DHFS

**Department of Health and Family Services**  
**2003-2005 Biennial Budget Statutory Language Request**  
November 11, 2002

## Funding for Dental Programs at FQHCs

### Current Language

s.20.435 (5) (dm) and s. 146.65

BB0210

### Proposed Change

Amend s.20.435 (5)(dm) and s.146.65 to include funds for grants for dental programs at the Federally Qualified Health Care Centers (FQHCs).

### Effect of the Change

S. 20.435 (5)(dm) will include funding for grant programs to FQHCs to expand their dental programs and to operate dental residency programs.

### Rationale for the Change

Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) provide primary and preventive health care services in medically underserved areas. The Department is requesting \$1 million GPR in FY 04 and \$2 million GPR in FY 05 to fund a grant program for FQHCs to expand dental services at these centers. The grant program will provide four \$500,000 grants each year to individual FQHCs to expand their dental capacity. These funds would be used to expand physical capacity and purchase dental equipment and supplies and help with start-up for clinics that have federal dental expansion funds

The Department is also requesting \$24,000 GPR and \$24,000 FED annually to fund a dental residency program at those FQHCs that receive the GPR grants. Each of the four FQHC grantees would provide a one-month residency program annually to allow dentists to gain clinical experience in the treatment of low-income, and especially disabled, populations.

The appropriation language for s.20.435 (5)(dm) currently limits the use of the funds in the appropriation to specific rural dental clinics under s.146.65. This change will allow funds in the appropriation to be used for the proposed FQHC dental capacity expansion and residency programs.

**Desired Effective Date:** Upon Passage of the Budget Bill  
**Agency:** DHFS  
**Agency Contact:** Ellen Hadidian  
**Phone:** 266-8155



SOON - In edit 12/04  
State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0733/1

DAK: kjf/jmg

Fix Request Sheet

D-NOTE

DOA:.....Jablonsky - BB0210, Dental programs at federally qualified health centers Rural health dental services

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

Do Not Gen

\$1,000,000

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: rural health dental services and making an  
2 appropriation.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Under current law, DHFS must distribute in fiscal year 2002-03 general purpose revenues of not more than \$232,000 to a rural health dental clinic in Ladysmith and of not more than \$355,600 to a rural health dental clinic in Menomonie.

This bill requires that DHFS distribute to the rural dental health clinics in Ladysmith and Menomonie in each fiscal year the amounts of general purpose revenues distributed in fiscal year 2002-03. The bill also requires that DHFS distribute general purpose revenues of not more than ~~\$2,000,000~~ in fiscal year 2003-04 and not more than \$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 as grants to expand dental services at federal qualified health centers, as defined in the bill. Lastly, the bill requires distribution of not more than \$24,000 in each of those fiscal years to fund a dental registry program at each federally qualified health center that receives a grant.

X

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. 146.65 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

2 **146.65 (title) Rural health dental clinics services.**

History: 2001 a. 16.

3 SECTION 2. 146.65 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 146.65 (1g) and 146.65 (1g)

4 (a) and (b), as renumbered, are amended to read:

5 146.65 (1g) (a) In ~~state fiscal year 2001-02, not more than \$618,000 and in~~  
6 ~~fiscal year 2002-03~~ each fiscal year, not more than \$232,000, to the rural health  
7 dental clinic located in Ladysmith that provides dental services to persons who are  
8 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of Rusk,  
9 Price, Taylor, Sawyer, and Chippewa.

10 (b) In ~~fiscal year 2001-02, not more than \$294,500 and in state fiscal year~~  
11 ~~2002-03~~ each fiscal year, not more than \$355,600, to the rural health dental clinic  
12 located in Menomonie that provides dental services to persons who are  
13 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of  
14 Barron, Chippewa, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce, Polk, and St. Croix.

History: 2001 a. 16.

15 SECTION 3. 146.65 (1b) of the statutes is created to read:

16 146.65 (1b) "Federally qualified health center" has the meaning given in 42  
17 CFR 405.2401 (b).

18 SECTION 4. 146.65 (1g) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

1           146.65 (1g) (c) In fiscal year 2003-04, not more than \$1,000,000 and in fiscal  
2           year 2004-05, not more than \$2,000,000, as grants awarded to expand dental  
3           services at federally qualified health centers.

4           **SECTION 5.** 146.65 (1g) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

5           146.65 (1g) (d) In each of fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, not more than  
6           \$24,000 to fund a dental residency program at each federally qualified health center  
7           that receives a grant under par. (c).

INSERT 3-7 →

(END)

D-NOTE

**DRAFTER'S NOTE  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRB-0733/1dn

DAK: *Kjf* *1/3 King*

*Date*

*Hadidian*

To Sue Jablonsky and Ellen ~~Hadidian~~:

1. Note that, in accordance with revised instructions, this draft includes an update of funding for the rural health dental clinics at Ladysmith and Menomonie. I have indicated that the amount of the funding (which equals the amount appropriated for fiscal year 2002-03) is for *each* fiscal year; is that the designation that you want, or should I have limited the funding to fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05?

2. The DHFS proposal limits funding for the grants to FQHCs to fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, but requests that dental residency program funding (which is to ~~be~~ the FQHCs that receive the grants) be "annual." However, since the grants are limited, I have limited the dental residency program funding as well. Does that meet your intent, or had you wanted the dental residency program funding to continue after the grants stop?

Debora A. Kennedy  
Managing Attorney  
Phone: (608) 266-0137  
E-mail: debora.kennedy@legis.state.wi.us

INSERT 3-7

Section #. 146.65 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

146.65 (2) The department shall also seek federal funding to support the operations of the rural health dental clinics under sub. (1).

History: 2001 a. 16.

X (lg)

**DRAFTER'S NOTE**  
**FROM THE**  
**LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRB-0733/1dn  
DAK:kjf&kmg:cph

December 9, 2002

To Sue Jablonsky and Ellen Hadidian:

1. Note that, in accordance with revised instructions, this draft includes an update of funding for the rural health dental clinics at Ladysmith and Menomonie. I have indicated that the amount of the funding (which equals the amount appropriated for fiscal year 2002-03) is for *each* fiscal year; is that the designation that you want, or should I have limited the funding to fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05?
2. The DHFS proposal limits funding for the grants to FQHCs to fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, but requests that dental residency program funding (which is to go to the FQHCs that receive the grants) be "annual." However, since the grants are limited, I have limited the dental residency program funding as well. Does that meet your intent, or had you wanted the dental residency program funding to continue after the grants stop?

Debora A. Kennedy  
Managing Attorney  
Phone: (608) 266-0137  
E-mail: [debora.kennedy@legis.state.wi.us](mailto:debora.kennedy@legis.state.wi.us)



## Kennedy, Debora

---

**From:** Hadidian, Ellen  
**Sent:** Thursday, December 19, 2002 3:40 PM  
**To:** Kennedy, Debora  
**Cc:** Jablonsky, Sue  
**Subject:** LRB 0733

Hi Debora,

This is in response to your questions on this draft.

Yes, funding to the rurla dental clinic services needs to be "each year."  
Yes, it makes sense to link the new dental residency program to the new FQHC dental funding cycle. FQHCs could probably not handle the program without having access to dental expansion funds.

In the summary, the last sentence, "registry" should be "residency."

thanks very much.



(SOON - In edit 12/27)  
State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0733/2  
DAK:kjf&kmg:cp

DOA:.....Jablonsky - BB0210, Rural health dental services

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT <sup>DON'T GEN. CAT.</sup> relating to: rural health dental services and making an  
2 appropriation.

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Under current law, DHFS must distribute in fiscal year 2002-03 general purpose revenues of not more than \$232,000 to a rural health dental clinic in Ladysmith and not more than \$355,600 to a rural health dental clinic in Menomonie.

This bill requires that DHFS distribute to the rural dental health clinics in Ladysmith and Menomonie in each fiscal year the amounts of general purpose revenues distributed in fiscal year 2002-03. The bill also requires that DHFS distribute general purpose revenues of not more than \$1,000,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and not more than \$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 as grants to expand dental services at federal qualified health centers, as defined in the bill. Lastly, the bill requires distribution of not more than \$24,000 in each of those fiscal years to fund a dental ~~registry~~ program at each federally qualified health center that receives a grant.

residency

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

1           **SECTION 1.** 146.65 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

2           **146.65** (title) **Rural health dental clinics services.**

3           **SECTION 2.** 146.65 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 146.65 (1g), and 146.65 (1g)

4 (a) and (b), as renumbered, are amended to read:

5           **146.65 (1g)** (a) In ~~state fiscal year 2001–02, not more than \$618,000 and in~~  
6 ~~fiscal year 2002–03~~ each fiscal year, not more than \$232,000, to the rural health  
7 dental clinic located in Ladysmith that provides dental services to persons who are  
8 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of Rusk,  
9 Price, Taylor, Sawyer, and Chippewa.

10           (b) In ~~fiscal year 2001–02, not more than \$294,500 and in state fiscal year~~  
11 ~~2002–03~~ each fiscal year, not more than \$355,600, to the rural health dental clinic  
12 located in Menomonie that provides dental services to persons who are  
13 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of  
14 Barron, Chippewa, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce, Polk, and St. Croix.

15           **SECTION 3.** 146.65 (1b) of the statutes is created to read:

16           **146.65 (1b)** “Federally qualified health center” has the meaning given in 42  
17 CFR 405.2401 (b).

18           **SECTION 4.** 146.65 (1g) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

19           **146.65 (1g)** (c) In fiscal year 2003–04, not more than \$1,000,000 and in fiscal  
20 year 2004–05, not more than \$2,000,000, as grants awarded to expand dental  
21 services at federally qualified health centers.

1           **SECTION 5.** 146.65 (1g) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

2           146.65 (1g) (d) In each of fiscal years 2003–04 and 2004–05, not more than  
3           \$24,000 to fund a dental residency program at each federally qualified health center  
4           that receives a grant under par. (c).

5           **SECTION 6.** 146.65 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

6           146.65 (2) The department shall also seek federal funding to support the  
7           operations of the rural health dental clinics under sub. ~~(1)~~ (1g).

8   **(END)**

**TELEPHONE DRAFTING INSTRUCTIONS**

Drafting instructions received by Debora Kennedy.

**DATE:**

1/24/03

**CONVERSATION  
WITH:**

Sue Jablonsky

**OF:**

**TELEPHONE NO:**

**REGARDING LRB #  
OR DRAFT TOPIC:**

**INSTRUCTIONS:**

0733/2

Redraft = \$ units are  
correct; take out FQHCs



(SOON - In edit 7/25)  
State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0733/3  
DAK:kjf&kmg:ca

5/24/03

DOA:.....Jablonsky - BB0210, Rural health dental services

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT <sup>DON'T</sup> <sub>GEN. CAT.</sub> relating to: rural health dental services and making an  
2 appropriation. ✓

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Under current law, DHFS must distribute in fiscal year 2002-03 general purpose revenues of not more than \$232,000 to a rural health dental clinic in Ladysmith and not more than \$355,600 to a rural health dental clinic in Menomonie.

This bill requires that DHFS distribute to the rural dental health clinics in Ladysmith and Menomonie in each fiscal year the amounts of general purpose revenues distributed in fiscal year 2002-03.

~~The bill also requires that DHFS distribute general purpose revenues of not more than \$1,000,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and not more than \$2,000,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 as grants to expand dental services at federal qualified health centers, as defined in the bill. Lastly, the bill requires distribution of not more than \$24,000 in each of those fiscal years to fund a dental residency program at each federally qualified health center that receives a grant.~~

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. ~~146.65 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:~~  
2 ~~146.65 (title) Rural health dental clinics services.~~

3 SECTION 2. 146.65 (1) ~~of the statutes is renumbered 146.65 (1g), and 146.65 (1a)~~  
4 ~~(a) and (b), as renumbered,~~ are amended to read: (a) and (b)

5 146.65 (1) (a) In state fiscal year 2001-02, not more than \$618,000 and in  
6 fiscal year 2002-03 each fiscal year, not more than \$232,000, to the rural health  
7 dental clinic located in Ladysmith that provides dental services to persons who are  
8 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of Rusk,  
9 Price, Taylor, Sawyer, and Chippewa.

10 (b) In ~~fiscal year 2001-02, not more than \$294,500 and in state fiscal year~~  
11 ~~2002-03 each fiscal year~~, not more than \$355,600, to the rural health dental clinic  
12 located in Menomonie that provides dental services to persons who are  
13 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of  
14 Barron, Chippewa, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce, Polk, and St. Croix.

15 SECTION 3. 146.65 (1b) of the statutes is created to read:  
16 146.65 (1b) "Federally qualified health center" has the meaning given in 42  
17 CFR 405.2401 (b).  
18 SECTION 4. 146.65 (1g) (c) of the statutes is created to read:  
19 146.65 (1g) (c) In fiscal year 2003-04, not more than \$1,000,000 and in fiscal  
20 year 2004-05, not more than \$2,000,000, as grants awarded to expand dental  
21 services at federally qualified health centers.

1           **SECTION 5.** 146.65 (1g) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

2           146.65 (1g) (d) In each of fiscal years 2003–04 and 2004–05, not more than  
3           \$24,000 to fund a dental residency program at each federally qualified health center  
4           that receives a grant under par. (c).

5           **SECTION 6.** 146.65 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

6           146.65 (2) The department shall also seek federal funding to support the  
7           operations of the rural health dental clinics under sub. ~~(1)~~ (1g).

8

(END)





State of Wisconsin  
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0733/3  
DAK:kjf&kmg:rs

DOA:.....Jablonsky – BB0210, Rural health dental services

FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: rural health dental services and making an  
2 appropriation.

---

*Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau*

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**OTHER HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

Under current law, DHFS must distribute in fiscal year 2002-03 general purpose revenues of not more than \$232,000 to a rural health dental clinic in Ladysmith and not more than \$355,600 to a rural health dental clinic in Menomonie.

This bill requires that DHFS distribute to the rural dental health clinics in Ladysmith and Menomonie in each fiscal year the amounts of general purpose revenues distributed in fiscal year 2002-03.

For further information see the *state and local* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

---

*The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:*

3 SECTION 1. 146.65 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:  
4 146.65 (1) (a) ~~In-state fiscal year 2001-02, not more than \$618,000 and in fiscal~~  
5 ~~year 2002-03~~ each fiscal year, not more than \$232,000, to the rural health dental

1 clinic located in Ladysmith that provides dental services to persons who are  
2 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of Rusk,  
3 Price, Taylor, Sawyer, and Chippewa.

4 (b) In ~~fiscal year 2001–02, not more than \$294,500 and in state fiscal year~~  
5 ~~2002–03 each fiscal year~~, not more than \$355,600, to the rural health dental clinic  
6 located in Menomonie that provides dental services to persons who are  
7 developmentally disabled or elderly or who have low income, in the counties of  
8 Barron, Chippewa, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce, Polk, and St. Croix.

9 (END)